

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**DONNA CURLING, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, ET AL.,  
Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT**

**CURLING PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS ADDRESSING  
RIPENESS RAISED *SUA SPONTE* BY THE COURT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |   |
|--|---|
| I. Introduction.....   | 1 |
| II. Argument .....   | 3 |
| A. Curling Plaintiffs Present a Live, Concrete Controversy .....   | 3 |
| 1. The Legal Issue Before the Court Is Defined and Mature .....  | 3 |
| 2. Curling Plaintiffs’ BMD-Based Claims Arise from Well-<br>Established Facts.....                                       | 4 |
| 3. Curling Plaintiffs’ BMD-Based Claims Are Not Contingent on<br>the Outcome of Future Events or Other Proceedings ..... | 6 |
| B. Curling Plaintiffs Will Suffer Hardship without Court Redress .....   | 9 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....7

*Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.*,  
419 U.S. 102 (1974) ..... 1, 4, 10

*Cheffer v. Reno*,  
55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995).....3

*Curling v. Kemp*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....3

*Curling v. Raffensperger*,  
397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019) ..... 4, 6, 9

*Dermer v. Miami-Dade Cty.*,  
599 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010).....1

*Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 1, 9, 10

*Pennsylvania v. West Virginia*,  
262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....1

*S. Pilot Ins. Co. v. CECS, Inc.*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2013) (Totenberg, J.),  
*order clarified*, 15 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2013)..... 1, 3, 6, 8

*Warner Cable Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Niceville*,  
911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990).....2, 6

**Other Authorities**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-300(a)(2) .....5
